

CNR NO. DLWT01-001080-2019
SC NO. 75/2019
STATE Vs. JATIN VERMA
FIR NO. 293/2018
PS (Patel Nagar)
u/s 394/397/511/34 IPC

28.08.2025

Present : Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Mintu Giri and Jatin Verma are present on bail.
Accused Rajesh and Dheeraj have already been discharged.
Accused Umesh Kumar is not present.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance on behalf of accused Umesh Kumar is filed.

Heard. Perused.

For the reasons mentioned in the application, the same stands disposed of as allowed with direction to positively appear before the court on NDOH.

Otherwise, today this matter is fixed for further PE.

PW SI Mahavir is present but discharged unexamined for today as **Lawyers are abstaining from work today. He be summoned afresh for NDOH.**

PWs IO/SI Vikas, ASI Shambhu and MHC(M) a/w case property PS Mianwali Nagar are not present despite service. **They be summoned afresh for NDOH due to aforesaid reason.**

Summons to Ld. MM received back served. However, he has been asked not to appear, as Lawyers are abstaining from work today.

Put up for further PE on **18.12.2025. Case property, if any be summoned for NDOH.**

(VINEET KUMAR)
ASJ-02 West THC Delhi
28.08.2025